BIJUR DELIMON INTERNATIONAL
(919) 465 4448 LOCAL
(800) 631 0168 TOLL-FREE
(919) 465 0516 FAX
1 Copley Parkway, Suite 104
Morrisville, NC 27560
46912  •  R6 10/211

++ Mount the controller in a clean area with easy access for programming and visual checking.
++ Mount controller on a flat surface.
How to Order
Name Description Part #
SMAC Controller Controller with liquid tight connector (110 VAC) 22361-E2
Controller with liquid tight connector (220/230 VAC) 22361-E1
When ordering, specify by name, description and part number, e.g. SMAC Controller with liquid tight
connector (110 VAC), Part #22361-E2.
Accessories
Description Part #
Replacement Fuse 3 amp, 110 VAC 31076
2 amp, 220 VAC 31076-6
NOTE:
++ Part number will  be labeled with
Rev #“R3”
BIJUR DELIMON INTERNATIONAL
(919) 465 4448 LOCAL
(800) 631 0168 TOLL-FREE
(919) 465 0516 FAX
1 Copley Parkway, Suite 104
Morrisville, NC 27560
46912  •  R6 10/212
Electrical Terminal Connections
Motor Driven Lubricators
Connection # Description
Ground
1, 2 L1 (1) and L2 (2) 110 or 220/230 VAC power supply
3, 4 Motor or solenoid valve output (110 or 220/230 VAC)
5, 6 Input- low level (closed at low level)
Or
Machine Count Input
7, 8 Input- cycle completion Mode 2 (pressure switch)
Mode 3 (cycle switch)
A0, A1, A2 Fault switch (normally open contact rating 1 amp max), NO: A0/A2, NC: A0/A1
Operation
Keys Description
With the controller energized:
++ Press keys S and R simultaneously and release to enter control mode.
++ The display panel will now show a fixed letter for the selected mode and a flashing number (1-4).
++ To select the required mode press the p  key.
++ Press the S key to advance to the next parameter of the selected mode.
++ Repeat steps 3 and 4 above using the tu  key to move across the digits and the p  key to change
the value of the selected flashing digit.
++ On completion, press the R key to save the data and initiate a lubrication cycle.
Manual Override
++ With the controller energized press the R key to initiate a lubrication cycle.
Program Review
++ To review the preset data, press the S key repeatedly with the controller energized.
++ To return to operating condition display, release S key or depress S key for 5 seconds.
Fault Alarm
++ In any alarm condition, e.g. low level, low pressure etc., the pump will not be able to operate and
the alarm lamp will illuminate. The fault condition must be rectified to cancel the alarm and
reactivate the system.
Legend
Ground
Power supply
(110 or 220/230 VAC)
AC motor
AC solenoid
Cycle switch or
pressure switch
Low level switch
(closed at low level)
S Select R Enter and reset tu Step selection p Adjustment
Pneumatically-activated Lubricators
A2A1A087654321 A2A1A087654321A2A1A087654321 A2A1A087654321
BIJUR DELIMON INTERNATIONAL
(919) 465 4448 LOCAL
(800) 631 0168 TOLL-FREE
(919) 465 0516 FAX
1 Copley Parkway, Suite 104